

IN THE COURT OF THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT JUDGE  
1ST COURT, SERAMPORE

Present: Smt. Ratna Roy  
Additional District Judge,  
1st Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

Miscellaneous Appeal No. 74 of 2025  
CNR No. WBHG 05001829-2025.

Sri. Debashis Sdarkar

.....Appellants

Versus

Sri. Biswajit Rakshit and five others.

.....Respondents

Order No. 01 dated 01.11.2025

This is a miscellaneous appeal filed by the appellant being aggrieved by and dissatisfied with the order no.- 16, dated 18.09.2025 passed by Ld. CJ (JD), 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Serampore, Hooghly, in connection with T.S No. - 302 of 2024.

The appeal has been filed within the period of limitation. Register the same as Miscellaneous Appeal. The appeal be admitted.

Ld. Advocate for the appellant files an application u/o- 39 rule.- 1 and 02, read with sec- 151 of the CPC, praying for temporary injunction with ad-interim effect restraining the respondents/defendants from interfering the appellant/plaintiff from his peaceful possession and enjoyment over he "suit property" and *or disposing the appellant/plaintiff* from the "Suit property" on the grounds stated therein.

Let the application be kept in the record. Put up when moved.

Let the record be transferred to the Ld. ADJ- II Court, Serampore fro speedy disposal.

Fix 10.12.2025 for S/R, A/D and appearance before the transferee court. Requisites be kept in the record.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J.

Additional District Judge,  
1st Court, Serampore